

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, SECRETARY,  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID C. SMITH  
ADAM H. CHARNES  
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP  
1001 West Fourth Street  
Winston-Salem, NC 27101  
(336) 607-7300

DENNIS M. GINGOLD  
*Counsel of Record*  
607 14th Street, N.W.  
9th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 824-1448

*Of Counsel:*  
JOHN ECHOHAWK  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS  
FUND  
1506 Broadway  
Boulder, CO 80302

ELLIOTT LEVITAS  
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP  
607 14th Street, N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 508-5800

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	xi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
1. Background of the Individual Indian Trust. .	2
2. The Litigation by Individual Indian Trust Beneficiaries. ....	3
3. Previous Computer Internet Disconnection Proceedings. ....	5
4. The District Court’s Most Recent Computer Internet Disconnection Order. ....	8
5. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling. ....	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT IN FAILING TO ACCORD DUE DEFERENCE TO FINDINGS OF THE DISTRICT COURT IN GRANTING THE INJUNCTION. ....	11
A. The Court Of Appeals Failed To Defer To The District Court’s Findings That Petitioners Would Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction. ....	13
B. The Court Of Appeals Failed To Defer To The District Court’s Findings In Balancing The Harm To Petitioners Against The Harm To Interior. ....	16
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONFLICTS WITH OPINIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS IN REQUIRING THAT MOVANTS ESTABLISH THAT HARM WOULD “NECESSARILY” OCCUR TO OBTAIN INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. ....	19
A. The Standard Applied By The Court Of Appeals Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuits. ....	19
B. The Evidence Established Irreparable Harm In Accordance With This Court’s Precedent. ....	20

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' GRANT OF DEFERENCE TO RESPONDENTS IN CORRECTING THEIR FIDUCIARY BREACH IS INCONSISTENT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS. ....	22
A. The Exercise Of Discretion By Respondents Is Limited By Trust Law. . .	22
B. The Court Of Appeals Has Provided Inconsistent Guidance In Analyzing The Discretion To Be Accorded Respondents In Light Of Their Fiduciary Duties Owed To Petitioners. ....	24
C. The Administrative Deference Created By The Court Of Appeals Is Inconsistent With Decisions Of This Court And Is In Conflict With Decisions In Other Circuits. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 409 U.S. 1207 (1972) .....	12
<i>Am. Indians Residing on the Maricopa-Ak Chin Reservation v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 980 (Ct. Cl. 1981) .....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	11
<i>Bath Indus., Inc. v. Blot</i> , 427 F.2d 97 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	20
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Mo.-Kan.-Tex. R. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 528 (1960) .....	12, 18
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 538 (1998) ...	28
<i>Carter v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 387 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	24
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 583 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	27, 28
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) ("Cobell V") .....	4, 5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 205 F.R.D. 52 (D.D.C. 2002) ...	6
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (“ <i>Cobell VI</i> ”) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	7
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	7
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (“ <i>Cobell XII</i> ”) ..... 8, 15, 24, 25, 28	
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	6
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (“ <i>Cobell XVII</i> ”) ..... 24, 25	
<i>Diamontiney v. Borg</i> , 918 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1990) ..	20
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) ....	11, 16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1211 (2006) ..... 11, 17	
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944) ..... 18	18



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) . . . . .	26
<i>HRI, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000) . .	28
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson, M.D., P.A.</i> , 804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	20
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp.</i> , 728 F.2d 1555 (10th Cir. 1984), <i>adopted as majority opinion &amp; modified en banc</i> , 782 F.2d 855 (10th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	28
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) . . . . .	23
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) . . . . .	22
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) . . . . .	22
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) . . . . .	26
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) . . . . .	19
<i>Osage Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 629 (2006) . . . . .	28
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russell v. Southard</i> , 53 U.S. 139 (1851) . . . . .	18
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942) . . . . .	22, 23, 27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Short v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 994 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987) .....	23
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) ..	13, 23, 27
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....	19
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....	13, 23, 26, 27
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	19
<b>Statutes:</b>	
General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887) .....	1, 2
Indian Reorganization Act, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (1934) (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. § 461, <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1, 2
American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (1994) (codified as amended in scattered sections of 25 U.S.C.) .....	1, 3
5 U.S.C. § 701 (2000) .....	26
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2000) .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities:**

G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 582 (2d ed. 1980) .....	27
Bureau of Municipal Research, 63rd Cong., Report to the Joint Commission to Investigate Indian Affairs: Business and Accounting Methods Employed in the Administration of the Office of Indian Affairs at 2 (Comm. Print 1915) .....	3, 20
<i>A Report of the Special Committee on Investigations of the Select Committee on Indian Affairs</i> , S. Rep. No. 101-216 (1989) .....	20
<i>Misplaced Trust: The Bureau of Indian Affairs’ Mismanagement of the Indian Trust Fund</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992) .....	20
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 cmt. a (1959) .....	27
